
 

 
 

East Central multi-ward forum 
 

Tuesday 12 March 2024 
6.00 pm 

Livesey Exchange 2 (LEX 2) 561 – 563 Old Kent Road London SE1 5EW 
 
 

Membership 
 

 

Councillor Sabina Emmanuel (Chair) 
Councillor Reginald Popoola (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 
 

Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Esme Dobson 
Councillor Chloe Tomlinson 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, please contact the 
person below. 

Contact 
 Beverley Olamijulo: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk    
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 4 March 2024 
 

 

Open Agenda



 

 
 

East Central multi-ward forum 
 

Tuesday 12 March 2024 
6.00 pm 

Livesey Exchange 2 (LEX 2) 561 – 563 Old Kent Road London SE1 5EW 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

1 - 11 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 
21 March 2023. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7. CLEANER GREENER SAFER 2024-25: CAPITAL FUNDING 
ALLOCATION (EAST CENTRAL) 

 

12 - 23 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward 
forum. 

 
To approve a reallocation and the allocation of funds for the Cleaner 
Greener Safer capital programme. 
 

 

8. ALLOCATION OF NEIGHBOURHOODS FUND FOR 2024-25 
 

24 - 172 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward 
forum.  
 
To approve the allocation of funds for the 2024-25 Neighbourhoods 
Fund in the East Central multi-ward area from the list of applications 
outlined in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

 

9. DEVOLVED HIGHWAYS 2024-25: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION 
(EAST CENTRAL) 

 

173 - 183 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward 
forum. 

 
To approve a reallocation and the allocation of funds for the 
Devolved Highways Programme.  
 

 

 ANY OTHER BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 
 

 

 
Date:  4 March 2024 
 

 

  
 
 
 



 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 21 March 2023 
 

 
 

East Central multi-ward forum 
 

MINUTES of the East Central multi-ward forum held on Tuesday 21 March 
2023 at 7.00 pm at Mountview, 120 Peckham Hill St, London SE15 5JT  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Sabina Emmanuel (Chair) 
Councillor Reginald Popoola (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Esme Dobson 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Chloe Tomlinson 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dagmar Tolonen, Senior Project Manager 
David Bass, Highways Technician  
Shireen Raymond, Empowering Communities Officer 
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed those present at the meeting and asked councillors and 
officers to introduce themselves. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Councillors, Evelyn Akoto, Victoria Mills and Sandra Rhule submitted their 
apologies for absence. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as voting members of the multi-
ward forum. 

1
Agenda Item 6



 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 21 March 2023 
 

 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were none. 
 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 None were disclosed. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 

That the multi ward forum minutes held on 10 March 2022 were agreed as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 

 

7. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

8. CLEANER GREENER  SAFER 2023-2024: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION 
(EAST CENTRAL)  

 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the reallocation of underspent funds carried forward from previous 

years underspend, current programme underspend and current programme 
project cancellations set out in the report be agreed. 

 
2. That the following allocation of funds for schemes from the 2023-24 cleaner 

greener safer capital programme in the East Central multi ward area be 
agreed: 

 
Nunhead and Queens Road ward  

 

Project 
number 

Project name Amount 
awarded 

1890791 Dayton Grove community 
Planters 

£5,000 

1896946 Juniper lights £4,000 

1897124 Juniper drains £5,000 

1902066 Acorn Signage £10,000 

2



 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 21 March 2023 
 

1903450 Acorn Alleyways £15,000 

1904140 Brayards Community Garden 
Utility Upgrade 

£20,000 

 
Peckham ward 
 

Project 
number 

Project name 
 

Amount 
awarded 

1895066 
Bells Gardens Waste 
Management Strategy 

£100,000 

1904106 Jowett Street playground area £23,400 

1901095 
Peckham Primaries' Allotment - 
grow and thrive! 

£2,500 

 
Old Kent Road ward 

 

Project 
number 

Project name 
 

Amount 
awarded 

1897874 
Cardine Mews road re-surfacing 
project 

£5,000 

1901113 
Safer Space, Lanark House, 
Mawbey Est.  

£11,400 

1901368 Community Garden revamp £5,000 

1903189 Estate Lighting Caroline Gardens  £10,000 

1903707 Community Gardens Ledbury Est. £5,000 

1903954 Cleaner and safer Unwin Estate £5,000 

1904171 Lindley Greening Expansion £17,500 

1904378 
Astley Cooper Estate Planter 
repairs 

£5,000 

 

 
Peckham Rye ward 

 

Project 
number Project name 

 

Amount 
awarded 

  

1902644 Priory Court Estate - Greening 
and Planting (Garden) 

£6,000 

1903615 Renovate broken parts of much 
loved Peckham Totem pole 
sculpture 
 

£6,000 

Cllr 
proposal 

Stuart Road Allotments – Planting 
Room 

£10,000 

Cllr 
proposal 

Small Playground - Peckham Rye 
Park 

£20,600 

 
 
 
 
 

3



 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 21 March 2023 
 

Rye Lane ward 
 

Project 
number 

Project name 
Amount 

awarded 
  

1896071 Rye Lane Renewal £7,500 

1901150 Let’s Grow a Little Together £4,000 

1902803 Rye Reconnected – Peckham 
platform 
 

£7,500 

1903172 Safer nature learning zones – 
centre for wildlife gardening  
 

£10,000 

1903213 Peckham Palms – public realm 
and wayfinding improvements 
 

£30,000 

1903340 Help Copleston Grow £6,246 

1904165 Alpha Street £2,000 

500114 Pelcan Plus TRA Hall - 
Renovation  

£30,000 

 
 

9. ALLOCATION OF NEIGHBOURHOODS FUND FOR 2023-2024  
 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the following amounts from the Neighbourhoods Fund 2023-24 (£140,000) be 
allocated to the following projects:  
 
Ward: Nunhead and Queens Road 
 

Ref: Name of 
Organisation: 

Name of Project: Allocation 

2242 The Ivy Club The Ivy Club £2,751 

2196 Cossall TRA Cossall Christmas 
Party 2023 

£1,500 

2189 The Purple Ladies Move, Share & 
Exchange with 
The Purple Ladies 

£4,000 

2090 Westminster House 
Youth Club 

Nunhead 
Neighbours 

£5,000 

2082 The Music Klub 
Project CIC  

Trading Faces £4,773 

4



 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 21 March 2023 
 

2051 Ledbury Food 
Growing Project 

Ledbury Food 
Growing Project 

£3,050 

1896 Nexus Education 
Schools Trust t/a 
John Donne Primary 
School 

The John Donne 
Community 
Gardening Project 

£8,000 

1877 Brayards and 
Stanbury Space CIC 

Brayards 
Kindergarten 

£750 

 
Ward: Rye Lane 
 

Ref: Name of 

Organisation: 

Name of Project: Allocation 

2306 180 Rye Lane 

Tenants and 

Residents 

Association 

180 Rye Lane 

Tenants and 

Residents 

Association  

£350 

1789 Alisa's English 

School for 

Ukrainians 

Alisa's English 

School for 

Ukrainians 

£3,360 

2281 Copleston Centre Community 

Minded 

Counselling 

£4,410 

2285 Finding Rhythms Music-making and 

employability skills 

for disadvantage-

ed young people 

£950 

2324 Holistic Well Women Community Well 

Being 

£500 

2078 Peckham and 

Nunhead Free Film 

Festival  

Peckham and 

Nunhead Free 

Film Festival  

£2,000 

2145 Peckham Festival 

CIC 

Peckham Festival 

2023 

£3,000 

1888 SE15 Community 

Fund 

SE15 CF - Close 

the Gap 

Campaign 

£3,000 

5



 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 21 March 2023 
 

1882 South London 

Gallery 

Flavour Cravers £2,940 

2095 Southwark Day 

Centre for Asylum 

Seekers 

Integration 

learning 

programme for 

refugee children 

starting school in 

Southwark 

£700 

2279 Southwark South 

Design District 

(Livesey Exchange) 

Southwark South 

Design District  

2023 

£2,200 

2081 Angels Breakfast 

and Afterschool 

Club 

Angels Breakfast 

and Afterschool 

Club 

£4,460 

Funding 

subject to 

chief 

officers 

report 

Tracey Julian Meet up sessions 

for young people 

with SEN c/o Cllr 

Ali (with Peckham 

& Old Kent Road 

wards) 

£1,000 

 
Ward: Peckham  
 

Ref: Name of 

Organisation: 

Name of Project: Allocation 

2046 Bells Gardens  
Estate TR&A 

Nino Style DC £2,000 

1848 Bells Gardens 
Estate TR&A 
 

Get Fit & Knit £1,500 

1980 Eagle Wharf Digital Exchanges 
at Eagle Wharf 

£2,200 

1819 Friends of Kelly 
Avenue Park 
 

Community Fun 
Day 

£1,500 

1953 Gloucester Grove 
Estate TMO 

Senior Citizens 
Christmas Lunch 
2023 

£1,500 

2211 Ignite Hubs Peckham Coding 
Club 

£2,500 

6



 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 21 March 2023 
 

2057 Link Age Southwark Seated Dance 
(Tayo Situ House) 

£3,600 

2172 Millwall Community 
Trust 
 

Kicks @ the 
Damilola Taylor 
Centre 

£4,000 

2141 Peckham Platform 
Youth Platform  
 

Peckham 
Reconnected 

£4,980 

2320 Sumner Residents 
Association 

Keep the spirit of 
Christmas alive 

£1,700 

2088 Sky Way Charity Youth Social 
Action Taskforce 

£3,500 

Funding 
subject to 
chief 
officers 
report 

 
Tracey Julian 

Meet up sessions 
for young people 
with SEN (with Old 
Kent Road & Rye 
Lane wards) 
 

£1,000 

 
Ward: Old Kent Road 
 

Ref: Name of 

Organisation: 

Name of Project: Allocation 

1807 Astley & Cooper 
TRA 

Family Fun day £2,000 

1983 Ballers 
[...]
f Peckham 
Rye Park 

Annual Peckham 
Rye Park fête 
 

£3,000 

1963 London Senior 
Social 
(includes 
unallocated funds 
from previous year) 
 

Reconnect and 
Reset 

£2,500 

2173 Millwall Community 
Trust  
 

Kicks @ the 
Peckham Rye 
Adventure 
Playground 

£3,000 

2078 The Nunhead and 
Peckham Free Film 
Festival   
 

Film Festivals £3,000 

 Multiple Births 
Group Peckham 
Rye Play Room 
 

Peckham Rye 
Playroom  

£2,000 

2254 Little People’s at 
Rye Hill School 
 

Holiday Trips £2,000 

2314 Platform Cricket 
Peckham Rye Park 

Nunhead Knights 
Cricket Hub 

£3,000 

 The Adopted Group 
Peckham Rye 
Playroom  

Peckham Rye 
Playroom  

£1,500 

 
 

10. DEVOLVED HIGHWAYS 2023-24: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION (EAST 
CENTRAL)  

 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum.  
 
RESOLVED: 

9



 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 21 March 2023 
 

 
1. That the reallocation of underspent funds carried forward from previous years 

underspend, current programme underspend and current programme project 
cancellations as set out in the report be agreed.  

 
2. That the following allocation of funds for the 2023-2024 Devolved Highways 

capital programme in the East Central multi-ward area be approved:  
 

Nunhead and Queens Road  
 

Reference Title Amount 
  

1892959 Hollydale Road Bike 
Hangar 

£5,000 

1901097 Safer cycle parking on 
Gordon Road 
 

£5,000 

1903952 Cleaner Greener Ansdell 
people together in Nunhead 
 

£15,000 

1904013 Improving the pedestrian 
surface at Evelina Road 
end of Kirkwood Road 
 

£15,000 

1904036 Pedestrian crossing outside 
Nunhead train station 
 

£15,000 

11904040 Nunhead cycle quietways £15,000 

 
Peckham  

 

Reference Title Amount 
  

 Road Survey – location: 
Southampton Way  

£15,000 

 
Rye Lane  

 

Reference Title Amount 
  

1898605 Muschamp Road Street 
Planting 

£1,200 

1900558 Scylla Walk Project £36,895 

 
Old Kent Road 
 

Reference Title Amount 
  

[...]
er%20Capital%20Programme.pdf
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=50018979&Opt=0
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=50018979&Opt=0
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/g6415/Agenda%20frontsheet%20Tuesday%2017-Sep-2019%2016.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=0
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/g6415/Agenda%20frontsheet%20Tuesday%2017-Sep-2019%2016.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=0


 

 

 
 

 
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Dale Foden, Head of Highways  

Report Author Craig Dove, Senior Project Manager 

Version Final 

Dated 20 February 2024 

Key Decision? Yes 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES /  
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Assistant Chief Executive – 
Governance and Assurance   

Yes Yes 

Strategic Director of 
Finance   

Yes Yes 

Cabinet Member  Yes No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 26 February 2024 

 
 
 

20



East Central
Cleaner Greener Safer 2024 - 25 Applications

Reference Proposal Name

2078982 The John Donne Primary "Refurb - Revamp - Rewild" Playground Project
2079929 Kings Grove Community Garden Improvements
2080882 Blanch Close bike hanger Brimmington Est
2081311 Play park
2086352 The Cossall Park Ball Court Refurbishment
2086800 Kirkwood Nature Garden
2094109 Cleaner Cossall
2095500 Brayard's Estate playground
2095856 JUNIPER DEN
2095945 Juniper House Replacement Trees
2096406 The Nunhead Library Garden
2101022 Beautify Brimmington
2101551 Carlton Grove/Montpelier Road alleyway transformation: artwork
2102015 Carlton Grove/Montpelier Road alleyway: greening
2102016 Carlton Grove/Montpelier Road alleyway: play, seating, groundworks
2102761 JUNIPER CLEAR-UP
2102958 Wendy's Community Book Share-Swap
2103115 Anti flytipping measures
500181 Tappesfield Rewilded
500170 Life Saving Community Bleed Control
2075467 Safe and cleaner play area
2079497 New Venture Youth Club Music Production
2090269 Bonamy and Bramcote community garden
2091237 Noticeboard around the estate
2091272 Beautifying area around the estate

APPENDIX 1
21



2092275 John Keats School Active Travel and Playground Safety Project
2093968 Safe Bike Community Scheme.
2093970 Astley, Cooper Tenants and Resisdents Gardening Club
2094304 Health lifestyle Green exercises challenges
2094310 Harry Lamborn Green Spot and Residents improvement.
2095268 STEEL BOLLARDS
2098049 Redevelopment of childrens' play area.
2098252 Cleaner greener safe space at the back of Unwin and Friary TRA hall
2102784 Speed Humps
2102831 Our Peaceful Place - Phoenix
2102838 Our Peaceful Place - Ilderton
2103073 Pencraig Way Garden
500155 Communal composting shredder
500171 Life Saving Community Bleed Control
2077630 North Peckham cycle lockers
2094569 School community planter garden
2096484 Goldsmith Estate community garden improvement
2102475 Pigeon deterrence at Bells Gardens
2102485 Fix the climbing wall.
2102520 Changing Places toilet provision
2102730 Safety for Sumner Residents
2102736 Keep spirit of  Christmas alive
2102924 Children's Play Areas at Gloucester Grove Estate
2102960 Gloucester Grove Community Garden Improvements
2102999 Create a community garden in an unused/over grown bit of land on the estate.
500172 Life Saving Community Bleed Control
2081304 Water play @ The Rye
2096626 Improvement of raised bed area at One Tree Hill Allotment Society
2097241 Improvement of main paths at One Tree Hill Allotment Society
2102586 Hug angel sculpture - carved in marble
2102595 Rain Water Harvesting
2102687 Nunhead Estate Community Garden

22



2102898 Limes Walk Medicinal Herb and Meditation Garden
2103035 Limes Walk Planting
2103060 Sheffield Stand cycle parking for Rye Hill Estate.
2103090 Limes Walk Garden Mural
2103155 Rye Hill Estate Growers Project
500173 Life Saving Community Bleed Control
2093644 Improving the Pelican Estate Community Gardens
2095697 Welcome to Copleston
2098113 Consort Estate Community Earth Garden
2098458 Love Holly Grove
2102654 S
[...]
Devolved Highway Capital 
programme 2024-25: Applications 

Appendix 2 East Central Multi-ward Area 2024-25: Unallocated Funding 

Appendix 3 East Central Multi-ward Area 2024-25: Officer Proposals 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Dale Foden, Head of Highways  

Report Author George Mellish, Principal Engineer  

Version Final 

Dated 21.02.2024 

Key Decision? Yes 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES /  
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments 
Included 

Assistant Chief Executive – 
Governance and Assurance   

Yes Yes 

Strategic Director of 
Finance  

Yes Yes 

Climate Change Director  Yes Yes 

Cabinet Member  No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 29 February 2024 

 

180



Appendix  1 
 

  

Devolved Highways Capital Investment programme 2024/25: Applications 
 
East Central Multi Ward Area 
 

 

Reference Proposal Name Ward Programme 

2091731 Bike parking Peckham Rye Highways 

2101410 
Secure bike storage and safe cycling infrastructure such as segregated 
bike lanes. Peckham Rye 

Highways 

2102498 Ivydale Road SuDS Scheme Peckham Rye Highways 

2097246 Choumert Road jet spray Rye Lane Highways 

2097264 (Avondale) Rise & Shine Parklet Rye Lane Highways 

2097266 Project Green Sweep: Bellenden Road Makeover Rye Lane Highways 

500156 Electricity point for Christmas tree Choumert Road podium Rye Lane Highways 

 

181



Appendix 2 

Unallocated 2023/24 Devolved Highways Funding 

East Central Multi Ward Area 

Ward Unallocated Funding 

Nunhead & Queens Road £2,403 

Peckham  £80,285 

Total £82,688 

 

 

182



Appendix 3 

East Central Multi Ward Area 

Devolved Highways Capital Investment programme 2024/25: Officer Proposals 

Proposal Name 
 

Ward Programme Cost 

Asylum Road Junction with Gervase Street - Pedestrian 
crossing and junction improvements (Scoping) 
 

Old Kent Road Highways £15,000 

Green Hundred Road junction with Bird in Bush Road - 
Junction Improvements  
 

Old Kent Road Highways £20,000 

Commercial Way - Carriageway Resurfacing 
 

Peckham Highways £100,000 

 

183



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank 

 

184



  
EAST CENTRAL MULTI-WARD FORUM AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023- 2024 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries to  

Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  or 020 7525 7234 (MS Teams) 
 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of E-

copies 

 
To all Members of the Multi-ward area 

                       
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel (chair)   
Councillor Reginald Popoola (Vice-chair) 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto                    
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Esme Dobson 
Councillor Gavin Edwards                                            
Councillor Renata Hamvas  
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Cleo Soanes  
Councillor Chloe Tomlinson 
 
Members of the multi ward forum  
receiving electronic copies only 
 
Councillor Victoria Mills   
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Michael Situ 
 
 
Officers 
Electronic copies only 
 
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer 
- Hub 2, Floor 2, 160 Tooley Street 
 
Shireen Raymond, Empowering 
Communities Programme Officer - Hub 
3, Floor 5, 160 Tooley Street   
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
1  
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Others 

Audit Commission 
160 Tooley Street 

 
 
 
 
Total:                                                  
 
 

Dated: 29 February 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

1 
 
 

 
 
 
10 
 
 
 

 

185

mailto:Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk

	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Cleaner Greener Safer 2024-25: Capital Funding Allocation (East Central)
	Apprendix 1 - All East Central Multi-Ward CGS Applications 2024-25
	Sheet1


	8 Allocation of Neighbourhoods Fund for 2024-25
	Appendix 1 - East Central Multi Ward NsF Applications 2024-25

	9 Devolved Highways 2024-25: Capital Funding Allocation (East Central)
	Appendix  1 - East Central Multi-ward Area Devolved Highway Capital programme 2024-25: Applications
	Appendix 2 - East Central Multi-ward Area 2024-25: Unallocated Funding
	Appendix 3 - East Central Multi-ward Area 2024-25: Officer Proposals

	 
	distribution






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 12 March 2024 
 

 
 

East Central multi-ward forum 
 
MINUTES of the East Central multi-ward forum held on Tuesday 12 March 2024 at 
6.00 pm at Livesey Exchange 2 (LEX 2) 561 – 563 Old Kent Road London SE1 5EW  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Sabina Emmanuel (Chair) 

Councillor Reginald Popoola (Vice-chair) 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Esme Dobson 

  
OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Ryan Joseph-Constable, Senior Project Manager 
George Mellish, Highways Technician  
Fitzroy Lewis, Empowering Communities Officer 
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer 
  
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed those present at the meeting and asked councillors and 
officers to introduce themselves. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Councillors, Evelyn Akoto, Renata Hamvas, Chloe Tomlinson and Sandra Rhule submitted 
their apologies for absence. 
 
Councillor Reginald Popoola gave his apologies for lateness. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as voting members of the multi-
ward forum. 
 



2 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 12 March 2024 
 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were none. 
 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 None were disclosed. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 

That the multi ward forum minutes held on 21 March 2023 were agreed as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 

 

7. CLEANER GREENER SAFER 2024-25: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION 
(EAST CENTRAL)  

 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the following allocation of funds for the 2024-2025 Cleaner Greener 
Safer capital programme in the East Central multi-ward area be agreed:  
 

Peckham ward 
 

Project 
number 
 

Proposal name Amount 
awarded 

2077630 North Peckham cycle lockers £10,000 

2094569 School community planter garden £6,000 

2096484 Goldsmith Estate community 
garden improvement 

£7,000 

2102475 Pigeon deterrence at Bells 
Gardens 

£3,250 

2102485 

 
Bells Garden TRA – fix the 
climbing wall 

£2,000 

2102736 Sumner Residents Assoc. 
Keep the spirit of Christmas alive 
 

£5,000 

2102924 

 
Children's Play Areas at 
Gloucester Grove Estate 
 

£22,650 

2102960 Gloucester Grove Community £4,500 



3 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 12 March 2024 
 

Garden Improvements 
 

2102999 Create a community garden in an 
unused/over grown bit of land on 
the estate 

£3,500 

 

Nunhead and Queens Road ward 
 

Project 
number 
 

Proposal name 
 

Amount 
awarded 

2078982 The John Donne Primary "Refurb 
- Revamp - Rewild" Playground 
Project 
 

£12,500 

2079929 Kings Grove Community Garden 
Improvements 
 

£7,000 

2080882 Blanch Close bike hanger 
Brimmington Est 
 

£5,000 

2081311 Play park 
 

£25,000 

2095945 Juniper House Replacement 
Trees 
 

£5,000 

2096406 The Nunhead Library Garden 
 

£5,000 

2102958 Wendy's Community Book Share-
Swap 

£1,200 

2103115 Anti flytipping measures £1,500 

 

Old Kent Road ward 
 

Project 
number 
 

Proposal name 
 

Amount 
awarded 

2090269 Bonamy and Bramcote 
community garden 
 

£8,000 

2091237 Noticeboard around the Bonamy 
estate 
 

£2,500 

2093968 Beautifying area around the 
estate 

£1,500 

2093968 Safe Bike Community Scheme 
 

£10,000 

2093970 Astley, Cooper Tenants and 
Resisdents Gardening Club 
 

£4,000 

2094310 Harry Lamborn Green Spot and £10,000 



4 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 12 March 2024 
 

Residents improvement 
 

2098049 Redevelopment of Ledbury 
childrens' play area 
 

£15,000 

2098252 Cleaner greener safe space at the 
back of Unwin and Friary TRA 
hall 

£10,000 

2102784 Caroline Gardens TRA – Speed 
Humps 

£1,500 

 

Rye Lane ward 
 

Project 
number Proposal name 

 

Amount 
awarded 

  

2103190 
 

Saver Saturdays £3,500 

2103167 
 

"Green Sensory"  Community 
Garden 
 

£10,000 

500188 
 

Pelican TRA - Free Green Power 
 

£1,000 

2103053 
 

McDermott Grove Garden 
Improvements 

£1,200 

2098458 Love Holly Grove £2,500 

2095697 Welcome to Copleston £5,000 

2102654 Scylla Road Community Garden £1,100 

2098113 Consort Estate Community Earth 
Garden 

£22,000 

2102692 Development of community 
garden on Atwell Estate 
 

£6,000 

2093644 Improving the Pelican Estate 
Community Gardens 
 

£1,750 

2102687 Nunhead Estate Community 
Garden 

£10,000 

 

Peckham Rye Lane ward 
 

Project 
number 

Proposal name 
Amount 

awarded 
  

2103155 Rye Hill Estate Growers Project 
 

£1,500 

2103060 Sheffield Stand cycle parking for 
Rye Hill Estate 
 

£3,000 



5 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 12 March 2024 
 

2102687 Nunhead Estate Community 
Garden 
 
 

£8,000 

2097241 Improvement of main paths at 
One Tree Hill Allotment Society 
 

£5,500 

2096626 Improvement of raised bed area 
at One Tree Hill Allotment Society 
 

£7,500 

2103035 Limes Walk Planting £3,715 

2103090 Limes Walk Garden Mural £1,7535 

2102898 Limes Walk Medicinal Herb and 
Meditation Garden 
 

£1,850 

 

8. ALLOCATION OF NEIGHBOURHOODS FUND FOR 2024-25  
 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the East Central multi-ward forum agreed to allocate funding (total: 
£140,000) of the Neighbourhoods Fund for 2024-25, to the following 
projects:  

 
 
Ward: Peckham 
 

Ref: Name of 
Organisation: 

Project Title: Allocation 

3230 Peckham Digital 
(Beatrice Taylor 
Searle) 

Peckham Digital  £4,000 

1733 Bells Gardens Estate 
TR&A 

Get Fit & Knit £4,505 

3261 Friends of Kelly 
Avenue Park 

Community Fun Day £2,000 

3419 Gloucester Grove 
tenants management 
organisation   

Engagement 4 all £2,000 

3574 Good Boost 
Community Wellbeing 
CIC 

Community Aqua 
Health & Wellbeing 
Southwark 

£1,706 

3371 Mindful Photo Lab Mindful 
Photography 
Workshop 

£1,678 

3273 Nino Style DC / 
supported by - Bells 

Nino Style DC  £1,317 



6 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 12 March 2024 
 

Gardens TR&A -  

3366 Peckham Platform - 
Youth Platform 

Peckham Platform   £5,394 

3079 SkyWay Charity Youth Social Action 
Taskforce 

£3,000  

2321 Sumner Residents 
Association  

Coach trips - 
Peckham Sumner 
road 

£2,200  

3517 Sumner Residents 
Association  

Christmas lights 
switch on  

£2,200 

 
 
Ward: Old Kent Road 
 

Ref: Name of 

Organisation: 

Project Title: Allocation 

3463 Amplify Arts Project 
CIC - Chris Lewis 

Pempeople - 
Amplify Minds 
Project 

£1,000 

3008 Astley & Cooper 
Tenants Residents 
Association 
Community TRA 

Family Fun Day  - 
Old Kent Road 

£2,000 

3468 Ballers Academy Walking Sports, 
Mobility & Bingo  

£1,000 

3383 Bermondsey 
Community Kitchen 
Inc London 
Community Kitchen  

Bermondsey 
Community Kitchen 

£500 

3548 Bizzie bodies CIC Youth Multimedia 
Health ProjectThank 
- Lex 2  

£1,000 

2087 Bonamy and 
Bramcote 

Community Fun Day £2,500 

3223 Bonamy and 
Bramcote  

Community Fun day 
plus 2 coach trips 

£2,000 

3300 Caroline Gardens 
TRA 

Summer Party 2024  £1,800 

 

3097 Faith Womens 
Community UK 

Free Cut & 
Sewing/Design 
Taloring Classes@ 
OKR - 

£500 

3220 Family Space Young Space £1,000 

3488 Family Space Women Space £370 

3077 I-Cheon Academy Little Warriors  £1,000 



7 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 12 March 2024 
 

3316 Link Age Southwark Gentle Exercise £2,000 

3421 Millwall Community 
Trust 

Futsal For All £2,000 

3056 My First 1000 Days Yoga workshops for 
vulnerable young 
women at risk of 
offending  

£2,000 

3249 Peckham and 
Nunhead Free Film 
Festival 

Peckham and 
Nunhead Free Film 
Festival 2023 

£500 

2286 Platform Cricket 
(Tower Hamlets Youth 
Sport Foundation) 

Platform Cricket £1,030 

3626 Pro Touch SA CIC  Pro Touch SA Multi-
Sports Club for 
Primary School 
Boys and Girls   

£1,000 

3062 Southwark Black 
Parents Forum 

Parents Forums  £1,000 

3241 Southwark Muslim 
Forum  

Southwark Eid Fitri 
and Eid Adha. 
Festival 2023 

£500 

1098 Spring Community 
Hub 

Holiday Club  £500 

3390 The Bubble Theatre 
Company Ltd (known 
as London Bubble 
Theatre) 
 

Ages and Stages £1,100 

3472 The Ernest 
Foundation 

Administration and 
Planning  

£1,000 

3360 The Mayor of 
Southwark's Common 
Good Trust 

Provision of 
essential household 
goods to individuals  

£700 

3323 Unwin and Friary TRA Community keepfit 
and wellbeing 
 

£2,000 

 
 
Ward: Rye Lane 
 

Ref: Name of 

Organisation: 

Project Title: Allocation 

3015 Angels Community 
Hub  

Angels Afterschool 
Club  

£ 5,729 

3405 Bold Tendencies Community Tickets - 
Bold Tendencies,  

£1,000 

3391 Raven Rain Ministry 
Ltd (Catherine Reza) 

Project Esperanza £1,000 



8 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 12 March 2024 
 

3281 Consort Estate 
Tenants & Residents' 
Association 

Community Events £3,000 

3339 Copleston Centre Copleston Centre  £3,500 

3402 Destiny 2 Education Pelican Plus Hall  £5,000 

3073 Grove Vale Youth 
Club 

Serving Young 
People In The Local 
Community 

£1,000 

3467 Mental Wealth London 
CIC 

Family Wellbeing 
Art Club (Peckham 
Levels) 

£2,000 

3249 Peckham and 
Nunhead Free Film 
Festival 

Peckham and 
Nunhead Free Film 
Festival 2023 

£2,000 

3527 Peckham Festival CIC Peckham Festival £500 

3532 South London Gallery SLG Flavour 
Cravers cooking 
sessions 

£1,000 

3062 Southwark Black 
Parents Forum 

Parents Forums  £500 

3496 STEPHTOGETHER 
CIC 

Mum and Strong £500  

3425 The Neurodiversity 
Family Hub 

The Neurodiversity 
Family Hub 
Membership 
program  

£1,000  

3369 Together at Pecan Together at Pecan 
(Creative Writing, 
Christmas Event 
and Salaam FC) 

£1,000  

3222 Illuminated Arts CIC Stitching 
communities 
together 

£500  

3608 Little People's World Parents skills to go £500  

 
 
Ward: Nunhead and Queens Road  
 

Ref: Name of 

Organisation: 

Project Title: Allocation 

3470 Ballers Academy CIC Walking Sports & 
Mobility 

£600  

3536 Brimtonroy After 
School Club 

After School Club  £4,000  

3480 Brimtonroy Superstar 
Football Club 

Youth Football Club £4,000  

3459 Brimtonroy Tenants & After School Club £4,000  



9 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 12 March 2024 
 

Residents Association 

3520 Brimtonroy Women 
Forum 

Women Forum  £3,000  

3071 Cossall TRA Cossall Tenants and 
Residents Association 

£1,500  

3308 Nexus Education 
Schools Trust t/a John 
Donne Primary School 

"P is for Poetry" 
Mental Health 
Programme  

£6,000  

3290 Nunheads Voice 
Limited 

Community 
enrichment 
Project/Live music at 
the green  

£1,900  

3272 Westminster House 
Youth Club 

Most Activities   £5,000  

 
 

Ward: Peckham Rye 
 

Ref: Name of 

Organisation: 

Project Title:  

3209 Friends of Peckham 
Rye Park 

Friends of Peckham 
Rye Fete 

£3,000  

3608 
 
 

Parentskills2goCIC - 
Little People's World 

Little People's World £1,000  

3457 Peckham Allstars 
Netball Club 

Netball Club  £2,000  

3249 Peckham and 
Nunhead Free Film 
Festival 

Peckham and 
Nunhead Free Film 
Festival 2023 

£3,000  

2286 Platform Cricket 
(Tower Hamlets Youth 
Sport Foundation) 
 

Platform Cricket £2,000  

3310 Nunhead Art Trail Private and public 
venues - 

£1,000  

Subject to: 
chief officer 
approval 

Multiple Births Group / 
Twins Club** 

Peckham Rye Park 
playground 

£2,000 

 Transfer to CGS    £6,000 

 
 

9. DEVOLVED HIGHWAYS 2024-25: CAPITAL FUNDING ALLOCATION (EAST 
CENTRAL)  

 

 Note: This is an executive function for decision by the multi-ward forum. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 



10 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 12 March 2024 
 

That the following allocation of funds for the 2024-2025 Devolved Highways 
budget in the East Central multi-ward area be agreed: 
 

Peckham  
 

Reference Title Amount 
  

 Commercial Way – carriageway resurfacing  £100,000 

 
Nunhead and Queens Road  
 

Reference Title Amount 
  

2075012 Cycle stands outside Evelina Road Co-op £1,000 

2078038 Lugard Road/Hollydale Road Pedestrian Crossing £15,000 

 

Old Kent Road 
 

Reference Title Amount 
  

 Asylum Road junction with Gervase street – 
Pedestrian crossing and junction  

£15,000 

 Green Hundred Road junction with Bird in Bush 
Road – junction improvements 

£20,000 

 
 
Rye Lane 
 

Reference Title Amount 
  

 Clean-up improvements around Choumert Road 
market place 

£1,000 

 Scylla Road  £25,000 
 

 Rye Lane junction improvements  
£12,095 

 
Peckham Rye  
 

Reference Title Amount 
  

 Propose Footpath  
improvements at One Tree Hill 
 

 

 Cycle Hangars  

 Total allocation £25,396 

 
Note: The amount allocated for the proposed projects in Peckham Rye ward should 



11 
 
 

East Central multi-ward forum - Tuesday 12 March 2024 
 

be finalised with the ward members in consultation with officers. 
 

 
 

 The meeting ended at 6.35 pm 
 
 

 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 

  
  


